
Tclcphone (606) 573-1985 

SIDNEY 8. DOUGLASS 
ATTORNEY AT LAW SEP 2 7 2fi[jj 

117 SOUTH SECOND STREET 
P. 0. DRAWER 839 Executive 

HARL,AN, KENTUCKY 40831-0839 Director's Office 
Fax (606) 573-6413 

September 26,2005 

Mark David Goss, Chairman 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower RL,VD 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Case 2005-00397 

RE: Application of Black Mountain Utility District of Harl 
Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to Construct a Water Line Project Pursuant to the Provisions of 
KRS 278.023 

Dear Chairman Goss: 

Enclosed please find an Application with 10 copies on behalf of Black Mountain IJtility 
District of Harlan County, Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
Construct a Water Line Project from Ages to Verda in Harlan County, Kentucky. 

Please accept and approve the enclosed Application. 

SBD/kap 

cc: 
Vickie Rhymer, Chairperson 
Black Mountain Utility District 

Jody Hunt 
Summit Engineering, Inc. 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

CASENO. 2005-00397 

THE APPLICATION OF BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY 
DISTRICT OF HARLAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY FOR A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A WATER LINE PROJECT 
PURSlJANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF KRS 278.023 

APPLICATION 

This Application of the Black Mountain Utility District (the “Applicant”) of Harlan 
County, Kentucky respectfully shows: 

1 .  That the Applicant is a utility district of Harlan County, Kentucky, created and 
existing under and by virtue of Chapter 74 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes. 

2. That the post office address of the Applicant is: 
Black Mountain Utility District 
c/o Vickie Rhymer, Chairperson 
609 Four Mile Road 
Baxter, Kentucky 40806 

3. That the Applicant, pursuant to the provisions of KRS 278.020, seeks a Certificate 
of Public Convenience and Necessity, permitting the Applicant’s water line 
extension project, consisting of additions and improvements (the “Project) to the 
existing water system of the Applicant. 

4. The Project consists of the construction of a 4 ,6  and 8” PVC waterline along KY 
Highway 38 Ages Road, River Road, Smith Road and Gabes Branch between 
Coxton and Verda in Harlan County, Kentucky to tie onto our existing line that 
goes to Coxton. The design of the Project also includes the construction of one 
pump station to supply a proposed 20,000 gallon water storage tank on Gabes 
Branch. The Project is located within the Black Mountain tJtility District service 
area and will provide water up to the existing City of Evarts water supply system. 
In the event Black Mountain Utility District’s supply to Coxton is interrupted, the 
Evarts connection will serve as a backup supply to the Coxton customers. A PRV 
will be installed at the Evarts connection to ensure the pressure remains the same. 
The Coxton to Verda area has no existing water system; residents of the area must 
obtain water fiom drilled wells. Water supply fiam wells is dependent upon rainfall 
and drilled location. Some residents experience low water supply during times of 
dry weather. Installation of the new line and tank will provide a dependable potable 
water supply to the area. 

5. That the Applicant proposes to finance the construction of the Project through 
grant awards &om the Appalachian Regional Commission, Community 



Development Block Grant and Kentucky Coal Severance and local fees as follows: 

C D €3 G Grant $750,000.00 
A R C Grant $3 50,000.00 
C~lHzveraneeGrant $400,00&00 
Local ( Tap on fees ) $35,000.00 
TOTAC $1,535,000.00 

A copy of the Memorandum of agreement between Kentucky Infi-astructure 
Authority (KIA) and the Harlan County Fiscal Court is filed herewith as Exhibit A. 

6. That the Applicant does not contemplate having the Project constructed with any 
deviation fkom minimum construction standards of the Public Service Commission. 

7. That the Applicant files herewith the following Exhibits pursuant to 807 KAR 
5:069 in support of this Application: 

A. Copy of Memorandum of agreement between KIA & Harlan County Fiscal 
Court dated June 30,2004. Project # WX21095633, Exhibit A. 

€3. Copy of Final Engineering Report. 

C. Certified statement fiom the Chairperson of the Applicant, based upon 
statements of the Engineers for the Applicant, concerning the following: 

1) The proposed plans and specifications for the Project have been 
designed to meet the minimum construction and operating 
requirements set out in 807 KAR 5:066, Section 4(3) and (4); 
Section 5( 1); Sections 6 and 7; Sections 8( 1) through (3); Sections 
9(1) and Sections 10; 

2) All other state approvals or permits have already been obtained 
except Department of Transportation permit for waterline right of 
way has been verbally approved, final approval is pending 
contractors bond that is awaiting a notice to proceed, that is 
awaiting certificate of necessity; 

3 )  The existing rates of the Applicant shall produce the total revenue 
requirements set out in the engineering reports. See Exhibit B; 

4) The project anticipated construction on the project is expected to 
begin October 1 , 2005 and end on March 29,2006. 

8. That the foregoing constitutes the documents necessary to obtain the approval of 
the Kentucky Public Service Commission in accordance with Section 278.023 of 
the Kentucky Revised Statutes and in accordance with the ‘“Minimum Filing 
Requirements” specified in 807 KAR 5:069, Section 3. 



WHEREFORE, the Applicant, the Black Mountain IJtility District, asks that the Public 

Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky grant to the Applicant the following: 

a. A Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity permitting the Applicant to 
constructs-wastewat er-projeetkewistkgokddit iomand-hprwement- 
existing wastewater systems of the Applicant. 

BLACK MOUNTAIN UTILITY DISTRICT 

Ry : 
Vicki Rhymer, Chadperson 
Board of Commissioners 

(606) 573-1985 
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTIJCKY) 

) ss: 
COUNTY OF HARLAN 1 

The undersigned, Vicki Rhymer, being duly sworn, deposes and states that she is the 
Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners of the Black Mountain Utility District, the Applicant, 
in the above proceedings; that she has read the foregoing Application and has noted the contents 
thereofi that the same is true of her own knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated 
on information or belief, and as to those matters, she believes same to be true. 

&- IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness the signature of the undersigned on this 
day of S&cm btr ,2005. 

Black Mountain Utility District 

Subscribed, sworn and acknowledged to before me by Vicki Rhymer, Chairperson of the 
Board of Commissioners of the Black Mountain Utility District on this E%ay of S u t e m  bcr, 
2005. 

MY Commission expires: 2 

Not& Pudlic 
In and for said County and State 

(Seal of Notary) 



PROJECT NUMBER: WX27 ib?5E3 3 

6 

Page 1 of22 



Wi-iEREAS, the AUthCjrity shall bc acting as the agent fur the Clepastmenfi for the 
purposes of administering and managing the issuance of Coal $t?verm~e tax dollars f o r  
otAy water and sewer projects outlined in 2S03 Com!rlonwedIfh of b<en:.i~:A)~ tieneral 
Asset-ribly House Bill 269; and 

WHEF!EAS, the Utility desires to wtsr into this Agreement with the Authority ar;d 
the Ue.partmeflf. for the purpose of sccuring frorn tha Au:tior%y arid the Deparimsrit tke 
CSrant hereinafte;. identified; and 

WHEREAS, the Department, the E\iJtt-\wity and the Utility have determined to 
enter into this Memorandum of Agreerrieni lo set forth thcii‘ respective diJties, rights, 
mwmants, and obligations with respect to tho acquisitim, construction and f i ianchg of 
the Prcsject described in the Project f.3r0iilc t~ig~6fier with the Pmj.ject Budget, vhiC:h is 
irif;GrpCrated herein arid niade a part hswof as Exhibit -I; ar!d 

The Dcpartmani and the  Authority covenant arid agree, cbnditioced upojt the timely 
perfwrrnance by the other party of its respective obligations, to iindertske the So!l(Jij/ing 
obligations: 



Payments pursuant to this Agreement shall not be authorized for services 
rendered after Governnient Contract Review Committee disapproval unless ths 
decision of the committee is Overridden by the Secretary of the Finance amti 
Administration Cabinet or zgency head if the agency has been granred 
delegation aufhnriiy by the secretary. 

C. The Authori'ry shdl acA for the Department in the administratkm of the Project and 
nla)T!Ti'ZTIre peiiod~s reviews ot the prctjject progress and ntay makc inspec;tions of 
the Project mci sand inspection reports to the Utility and the Department 
DefitiencieC; ideritified in the inspection report a h i l  be mrrectcd by the Utilrty and 
the correction reported i!i writing to the Auttiorfty and the Department within two 
weeks sf receipt of the Adthrity's inspedisri report. 

C.  The Authority shall cooperate with the Utiliry in order to facilitate the obligations 
set nut in this agrtxment. 

A. The Utilirj, agi2es to utilize the Reqwst for I.=ayniont and Project Status Repx t  
[Exhibit 2; f o r  purposes of drawing dowrl Turds. 

H. The Uriiitj shAl attach to this signed Agreement a copy of the Utility's rssnlulian, 
which is incorporatd herain and madG a p,3ri, tiereof as Exhib(t2, accepting the 
grant award, arncwding its budget t=, allow fm receipt and expenditures of fhese 
funds, acid authorizing a desigriatea indiviclaai to execute the wgreernant and all 
other documenlation related to ths Project. 

D. ?"he Utility sfiail prepare ni cause to be pre7arecl all ecjuipmen\ and/or materials 
speci3catinns, as well 3s perforin n,nd/o;' cause to be performed 315 ne~essary 
er;ts to properly bid arid enter iritcr apprapriate contractjs) with EI yuallf!ed 
vencior(s) for cqiliprnetit and/or materials necessay and appropriate fcv the 
Project 



The Projject shall be completed by the Utility on or bsfore June 30, 2004 unk6-s 
this agreerrrent shall be extended ir'i WI itirig by tile parties. 



SECTION 3 - MUTUALITY OF OBLOGATICPNS 

A. The parties agree that the f m d s  granted by the Commonwealth to the Utility are 
to be wed solely fcr the purposes of implementing tiis? Projsct. Further the3 
parties agree that the obligations imposeo u p ~ n  them are for thei; respect!vc 
benefit and the  time!\/ fbJ!filfir@nt of each and every obligation in accordawe with 

Agreement or 4Jic failure of any actk-m 10 occ i~ i  by a date established by this 
Agreernerit shail constitu?e a breach of same. 

!S 17 t - i S ~ ~ r P i 3 E - ~ ~ ~ ~ f i l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  k: $M+; 

E. In the event of defauli: by the Utility, i n d u d i ~ y  tile failure to take acticsns directed 
kieieiri and/or to con?ply with time deadlines set out in this agreemsnt, the 
kuti:ority may declare this ageezwnt void from t k  Bsgincing wittiaui further 
obligatian to the  Utility s z d  may commence appropriate legal action to cnbrce its 
rights urlder this ag raement including action for  recovsy of funds expended 
tiere u nder. 

C. Except as may otherwise ["/e provided herein, the parties to this agreenwlt shall 
be solely responsib!e for any costs incurred in fiiifiliing t M r  raspective obligations 
LindGr this agrcmmrtt arid neither party sl-iari have any d a l m  against the other 
party for reir'nbursernerit of casts whotbier OF twf a pa@ is in default. 

SECTiQN 4 - TERM OF AGREEMENT 



..- 
I .  

* !  

A 'This agi*eerneni niay be signed by each parfy i~p i ln  a separate copy, and in such 
as@ O n e  caunkrpart of this agreement shall consist of a sufficient number of 
such C;oyi% ta reflect the  Eignatwe of each party hereto. This agreement rriq be 
exectrted in  MI or mare counterparts each of which shall be deemed an origins;, 
and it shall not be necessary in nakirrg Frau? of this aqrecmt?nt o; the terms and 
cmditians hereof Pr, produrn or accwnt for more. than one of such counterparts. 

f3. 'The headings set f w t h  in this agreari-xmi are only for convenience or r e f w w x  
and the WOds contained therein sha! in no wsy be hold to explain, niodrfy, 
amplify cr aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the provisions or' 
f h k  agreemefit. 

C. The terms a n d  conditions o i  this agreement shall be binding upon and sha!! inure 
to the bendi i  of the SUC(;~SSCII and assigix, respectively, of thz parties. This 
provision shall not  be conrirued to petrriit msjynment by ariy party or' a-9:~ af its 
righis and duties uiider this agrcemerlt whit$ assignment stiai! be prohibited 
excepr. with the prior written cansent of the parties hereto. 

E. This ~?g:eertient sets fortli the entire understanding of the parlies witti i~spec.1 tc 
the silbject matfor hercof, sup33eding all existing merncrraridums among them 
concerrliirg the sLih.iect matiei hereof, arid may hr;! modified only by a w-itten 
institinent d d y  executed by each of 1t-e parties hereto 

E. Tinmiy and accurate ps6orinance of 2.11 actions by the respective partiits are 
rriutualty raxgn imd  by the parties k i e f o  to be of grsat importance to the 
citizens of f h ~ :  Crirnmonwatth gerreraliy, arid p.":dicularly to those citizens directly 
aflected by t h e  ProjecL subject of' this agreerent. 

G. The  ALithority rnay audit or review all documentation and records of the Utility 
relating to this Project pursuant P,,j the provisions of MRS 4 $ A I  50! 

I-!. Th? Utility will sign arid return to the AutharQ the Certificate of Conspletiori, 
i;rcar+orated as ExQIGtJ, orice 211 project constnictian related ar,ti-:ities are 
corn p 1 e t e. 



I. The Utilify agrees that the  Depattnient, the Authority, t he  Finance and 
Aclminktration ,Cabinet, the Auditor of Public Accounts, and th4 Legislative 
Research Comnrissiori, c r  their duly authariz.ed representatives, shall have 
access to any books, documents, papers, records, or other evidence, which are 
directly pertinent to this contract for the purpose of financial audit or Frugranr 

Lrovlded 't;?he Commonwealth, the I 3 e ~ t ~ ~ ~ :  t h z e  and 
Adrninistrati.cn Cabinet, the Auditor of Public Accounts, ar the lxyislative 
Research Cornmission which are directly pertinent to the contrxt shall be subject 
to public disclosure regardless of Ihc proprietary nature of the information, unless 
specific information is identified 2nd exernpied and agreed to by the Secretary of 
the Finance and Adrriinistration Cabinet iis meeting the provisions of KRS 
61.878jlj(c) prior to the  exec.uti:m of the contract. The Secretary of the Finance 
and Administiation Cabinet shali not restrict the public raiease of any infcrmation 
which would crthelwise be subject f3 public release if a state gcjvernrnent agency 
were providing ?he services 

& nr - *- edev?. FI % W 4 ~ ~ ~ Q ~ 6 € t l  J 1 ". 

IN  WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Memorandum of 
Agreement to be executed by theii respective duly authocized officers as of the 6ay and 
year above writren. 

KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY 

Examinek as ts form and tegaiiky or?ly+ \ 

I 

Emmined 2s to form and legality only. DEPARTMENT FQR LOCAL GOVERMMEMT 

Commissioner 



{NDEX OF REQUiRE5 DOCUMENTATION 
FOR 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMEMT 

Exhibit -I 

Exhibit 2 - 
h h i b i t  3 - 
Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 5 - 

EKtlib1.l. 6 c 

Exhisit 7 - 
Exhibit 8 - 





(PAGE 1 OF 2) 

EXH1E;iT 2 

REQWEGT' FOR PAYMENT AND PROJECT STATUS REPORT 
\balX;Z'i 096633 

Origirial sent to: Kentucky InFrac!ructurF: Avihority 
3'75 Versailles Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Pursuant to the Mernoranduni of Agreement beha~e:en the Kcgtlickp Infrastructur2 
Autharity. and the Utility, we, the undersigned, hereby certify that fhi? Utility has imcr,irrzd 
t h e  ftillaWiiIg expenses relating to the implementation of the FJrrojec;t and request the 
Auttmrity to pay its share of these expenses herein sfiown to be i i i ths arnnait fstafing: 

A!-i itemized invoice iirid ottier dcrcummtation supporting ttie expenses irtc~irred and 
identified per this request are atiached 

----------- ELlGlSLE PROJECT EXPENSES INCURRED 



(PAGE 2 OF 2) 
EXHIBIT 2 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT AND PRGJECT STATUP; REPORT 

AI-LOCA'TIBN 0 F  FUNDING FOR EXPENSES 

_L Wx2'1a9563~ 

_ _  behind ssliedule 

if ahead or behind, please explain 

Page I 1  OF 22 - 



(Page 1 of 2 )  

RESBL 

LVHERViS, the Udlity has previsusly uetcrmirwi that it is in the public intcrast to acquire 
anti constriid certslin facilities and improwrrrents to the Vdater/Wastewater System (tne 
*'Project'') and 

I 
&OW, TiiEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED by the & < ? ( ~ , , L V T  

SECTION 1. 

of tha 
d&*- as i'oilows: 

That thc Utility hereby accepts the gmi! award and approves t l e  
Metriorandurn of Agreernm? bebveen the rJ1il.h arid the ALthority substantially in t rx form O;I file 
with the Utiiiry for the purpose of providing a pertton of the necessary f!nancing iu the Utiiity For 
.the acquisition and corlstruction of the  Project 

Page 72 of22 



(PaQtt 2 of 2) 
EXFiISIT 3 

CERTIFICATE 

I ,  fk undersigned, hereby certify that 1 ani the du!y quairfied and acting 

. A?&& : that the fwqjoirrg is B full, t r w  

and cwect copy of 8 Resolution adopted by the governing atithority of said iltiiity at a 
meeting duly held OTI -@ -. 1 I .. 200 -__I 3 ; that sajd off;&! action appears 2s a marier of 

pub!ic resorb in ths official records O i  jourm! of the governing author%)/; that said 
meeting was held in acc;ordance with all applicable requirements ot Keiltiicky !aw, 
iriciudirig KKS 6’l,810, 61.815, Ej.820 and  61.825; ttmi a quurum Lvas presen! ai. said 
meeting; that said offiiicia! action has r t d  been modified, arneiidd, revoked O T  repealed 
and is n3w iil fiili forzs m d  efiect. 

~ of the YI- Fisccll C B k d  -. 

Page 9 3  Cf  22 



4,000,000 
5,OOrS,OOO 
6,000,000 

7,000,000 
8 ,ooc1,ooc 
s,ooo,oou 

6,4O 
6 25 
6.15 

6.05 
5 95 
5 YC 



100,000 
209,090 
3Q:J,OSiL? 

5 415 
5 OiJ 
4 EO 

Page 75 t.t 22 



TYPICAL ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING SERVlCES 

Tables I and I t  do not pertain to engineering fees for preparation of prelirn:nary cngirleerii-q 
reports and additional engineering servlccs. Engineering fees foi preparation of preiimiriaiy 
enginewing reporl(s) and additional engineering services are subject to negoliation between the 
engineer, the owner, and subject to zpproval by the furlding agency(ies). 

Below is 2 lisfing of 'typical' additiow! erigineering services. 

4 

pl 

e 

4 

Y 

0 

Q 

Y 

.t 

I) 

Y 

Sits sun'eys f i x  water trea!ment pianis, sewage treatment works. d sms ,  reservoirs, 
and other simi!ar special curveys as may be required. 
Laboratory tests, well tests; borings, specialized gubologiual, soils, hydraulic, or (sther 
studies recommended by the ENGINEER 
Property surveys detailed descsiptinrl of si:es, maps, drawings, or estimates related 
thereto: assistance in negotiating for lmcl 2nd eastsment rights. 
Necessary data and filing rr?aps Par water rights, water adjudication, and iitigation, 
Redesigns ordered by the OWNER after final piaris have been accepted by the 
OWNER and the funcling agency(ies). except redcslgns to reducc? the project CCE? to 
within the funds available. 
Appearslr~ces before courts or hoards on matter of litigstion G r  hearings related to the 
project. 
Preparation of envlronrnentai ass~.ssrri~rits or environmental impact staterricnts. 
Perforrrrancx of datailed staking rtczessa;)! for coriStructio:7 of thi. project., in ~ X C ~ S S  uf 
t h e  controi staking 
Operation and maintenance mai:ual for facilities 
Vafue engineering 
Preparation of a ~ I S E  or-clinancx a i d  user charge systern/ordinanc+ based on ac.tua! 
customer use and in cotxpliance wilh tha DO\%' ardo r  other required guidelines. 



EXH!aiT 6 

STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT 
TO UTILIZE 

KENTUCKY UNIFORM $YSTE#il OF AGCQWNTING AND GOST-BASEh3 RATES 

.r) 
33 

--...L-.. 

I liereby certify that the 14tility cited below agrees, as a cnndition of fund award, to 

adapt arid use, on or hefore J u m  30, 2004, the  Kentucky Uniform System o.f 

Accounting, or an alternative prnwss (to be approved by the Keriiu&y infrastructure 

Auihoriry) wliich irrcludm xi aniirral budget, a chart: of accounts, and ninnthly 

csFeratir‘rgl~ianaye!nent reporting. I also cerlifjn that rates and charg3s for water setvicx; 

will be bas& bpon the cost of providing such service. 

Signed: 





. "  -1-1-11 I__.----..".""__.---._.- I..", I 



.-- 

CarvsuDtiPtg Engineer Information 



b, 

c.,p' 
4.. 

Briefly describe why the above items apply tc Y o G r  project: 





This report is prepared as docunientation for Qe award ufthe contract for The COXtQn to 

t'erda Comecior Project, "he cantram is p6a? of airl effort by Hlack bfountaiu 'Utility 
rlistrict t o  provide potable water sew& to ail residents within the u~1it-y district. 

E s t  o ry!Ob j ective 

Plmning identified the axea between Comor.~ md k'erda as sul ,2rea that was lackin2 

potablr: water service, It idcntified the area where residents were using unreliable md 

tmsar"e well tvatet supplies for their needs, It dso outljned a mearls for providing an 
interconnection between TlarLau a'atcr Works m d  the City o l  Evarts system in Vesda. 



Easements and Rights of Way 

Project Funding 

As a resillt uf bidding the r o d  pro-icct cost is cst-;matted at, $1,5S5,000.00. A total of 

%1,535,000.00 in fandhg is waiiahle, Fundiig committed for the project may be 

simnari;red as follows: 

Bidding 

T h e  contract was edvartised for bids 011 .My 25> 20C!5, Bids were opened on A.u,gus: 8, 

2005. The resdts of bidding are surnrnarized in a'ctachcd bid evaluation spreadsheet. 
E~,kleni iq  marerids of rhe bidding prxess (ELfi7,&virs) havc been obtaimd from the 

newspaper. A cogy of the affidavit is include2 



Award of Contract 

Fhaneial Viability 

Because of the comdments of 6.1nd~ die project can be fully consmcred. Funds xe 

available for draw down on the praject, The bre&do.~n of the project fi~ances is 
included Et the end of this report, 

Consmction Schcdule 

Page 3 o f 3  



Waxx Purchase 
(220 customers) x ( 17.61l customer/ moi::h) (12 months) --.,--.---.- 

220 cuStc?rner$) (S29.69; custnmcr water bill) (12 months) 
use: is _I 3631 gal / rnanth $ 



- I . , &  c 

> NOrARiZED PROOF OF AD VE RTI S 1 N G 



h 



609 FOURMILE ROAD e BAXTER, KY 40806 Phone: 1-606-573-1 277 
Fax: 1 -606-573-1 276 

September 22,2005 

Mark David Goss 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower RLVD 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

RE: Phase 11, Coxton to Verda Connector 

Mi. Goss: 

The proposed plans and specifications for the project have been designed to meet the 
minimum construction and operating requirements set out in KAR 5:066, Section 4 (3) and (4); 
Section 5 (1); Sections 6 and 7; Sections 8 (1) through (3); Sections 9 (1) and Sections 10. 

All other state approvals or permits have already been obtained except Department of 
Transportation permit for waterline right of way has been verbally approved, final approval is 
pending contractors bond that is awaiting a notice to proceed, that is awaiting certificates of 
necessity. 

The existing rates shall produce the total revenue requirements set out in the engineering 
reports. See Exhibit €3. 

The project anticipated construction on the project is expected to begin October 1, 2005 
and end on March 29,2006. 

Thank you, 

Vicltie Rhymer 

Encl. 

cc: Summit Engineering, Inc. 
file 



Phone: 1-606-573-1277 
Fax: 1-606-573-1 276 

609 FOURMILE ROAD 0 BAXTER, KY 40806 

September 22,2005 

Mark David Goss 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower RLVD 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

RE: Phase 11, Coxton to Verda Connector 

Mr. Goss: 

The following table represents the total project cost and itemized funding allocated for the 
above referenced project. 

TOTAL CONSTRIJCTION COST $1,198,349.95 
Construction Contingency @ 9.88% $1 18,494.15 
Basic Engineering $92,777.65 
Resident Inspection $50,279.50 
Additional Engineering Services $1 0,000.00 

ENHTRW $7,500.00 
Engineering Reports $2,500.00 

Project Financing and Administration $25,000.00 
Geotechnical $10,000.00 
Archaeological Investigations $1,500.00 
Right of Way $25,000.00 
Miscellaneous (L,egal Fee for RR permits, Advertisements (52 Public Notices, etc.) $3,598.75 
TOTAL PROJECT COST $8,535,000.00 

FUNDING AGENCJ 
CDRG Grant: 
ARC Grant: 
Coal Severance: 
Local (Tap Fees): 
TOTAL: 

$750,000.00 
$350,000.00 
$400,000.00 

$35.000.00 
$1,535,000.00 

Thank you, 

Vickie Rhymer B 

cc: Summit Engineering, Inc. 
file 


